

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 1:16-cv-08637

This Document Relates To:

Honorable Thomas M. Durkin

All End-User Consumer Plaintiff Actions

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF END-USER CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Summary of settlement terms.	2
B. Release of claims.	4
C. Notice to the class.	5
D. Plan of distribution.....	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The settlements are fair, reasonable and adequate.....	8
1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): Class Representatives and Class Counsel adequately represented the class.	8
2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): the proposals were negotiated at arm’s length.....	10
3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C): the relief for the class is adequate, taking into account the four factors.	10
a. The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal favor settlement.	11
b. The distribution plan and online claims forms offered by EUCPs are commonly accepted as an effective method for processing claims.	11
c. Class Counsel’s request for a fee award of 33% does not alter this analysis, because fee awards for antitrust cases in this circuit are almost always one- third of the settlement.	12
d. All agreements have been identified in accordance with Rule 23(e)(3).....	13
4. Rule 23(e)(2)(D): the proposal treats class members equitably to each other.	13
5. The settlements offer significant compensation to class members, especially in light of risks the classes face.....	14

6.	Experienced counsel recommends the settlements.	15
7.	The positive reaction of the class supports the settlements.	15
8.	The stage of the proceedings favors granting final approval of the settlements.	16
B.	All additional approval factors support final approval.	16
1.	Defendants have provided notice in compliance with the Class Action Fairness Act.	17
2.	The class has been provided constitutional notice in accordance with Rule 23(c).	17
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	16
<i>Bills v. TLC Homes Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5982880 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 8, 2020)	14
<i>In re Cap. One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	15, 16
<i>Charvat v. Valente</i> , 2019 WL 5576932 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2019).....	10
<i>Foley v. Student Assistance Corp.</i> , 336 F.R.D. 445 (E.D. Wis. 2020)	10
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	11
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....	12
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	10
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	7,8,14,16

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)18
28 U.S.C. § 1715(d)8, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:53 (5th ed.)12
